
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Michael Pegado
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 446240
E-mail: m.pegado@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 5 December 2017

Notice of meeting

Planning Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 13 December 2017

Time: Call Over Meeting - 6.45 pm

The Call Over meeting will deal with administrative matters for the Planning Committee 
meeting. Please see guidance note on reverse

Committee meeting – Immediately upon the conclusion of the Call Over Meeting

Place: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

To the members of the Planning Committee

Councillors:

R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair)
C.B. Barnard
R.O. Barratt
I.J. Beardsmore

J.R. Boughtflower
S.J. Burkmar
R. Chandler
S.M. Doran
P.C. Edgington

M.P.C. Francis
N. Islam
A.T. Jones
D. Patel
R.W. Sider BEM

Public

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

Call Over Meeting

Guidance Note 
The Council will organise a meeting immediately prior to the Planning Committee meeting  
(a “Call Over”) which will deal with the following administrative matters for the Committee: 

 Ward councillor speaking
 Public speakers
 Declarations of interests
 Late information
 Withdrawals
 Changes of condition 
 any other procedural issues which in the opinion of the Chairman ought to be dealt 

with in advance of the meeting.

The Call-Over will be organised by Officers who will be present. Unless there are 
exceptional circumstances, the meeting will be held in the same room planned for the 
Committee.  The Chairman of the Planning Committee will preside at the Call-Over. The 
Call-Over will take place in public and Officers will advise the public of the proceedings at 
the meeting.  Public speaking at the Call-Over either in answer t
[...]
etermine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below.

a)  17/00640/FUL - 524-538 London Road, Ashford, TW15 3AE 13 - 42

b)  17/00365/FUL - Hamiltons Pitch, Sheep Walk, Shepperton 43 - 56

5.  Planning Development Manager Performance Report 57 - 84
To note the report of the Planning Development Manager.

6.  Planning Appeals Report 85 - 88
To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 3 November and 30 November 2017.

7.  Urgent Items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Planning Committee
15 November 2017

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

C.B. Barnard
R.O. Barratt
I.J. Beardsmore
J.R. Boughtflower

S.J. Burkmar
R. Chandler
S.M. Doran
M.P.C. Francis

N. Islam
A.T. Jones
R.W. Sider BEM

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor P.C. Edgington

In Attendance:
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application. 

Councillor N. Gething 17/01274/FUL - Former Brooklands College, 
Church Road, Ashford 

Councillor S.C. Mooney 17/01320/FUL - Sankby, Leacroft, Staines-
upon-Thames 

579/17  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017 were approved as a 
correct record.

580/17  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

There were none.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

On behalf of all the Committee, the Chairman reported that members had 
received a presentation in relation to application 17/01274/FUL - Former 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee, 15 November 2017 - continued

Brooklands College, Church Road, Ashford by Inland Homes in accordance 
with the Council’s Planning Code for large complex schemes.

Councillors R.A. Smith Ainsley, J, Boughtflower, M. Francis and N. Islam, 
reported that they had received correspondence, and Cllr Islam had had a 
meeting with the developer, in relation to application 17/01274/FUL - Former 
Brooklands College, Church Road, Ashford, but had maintained an impartial 
role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind.

Councillor M. Francis reported that he had received correspondence in 
relation to application 17/01320/FUL – Sankby, Leacroft, Staines-upon-
Thames, but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views 
and had kept an open mind.

581/17  17/01274/FUL - Former Brooklands College, Church Road, 
Ashford 

Description:
This Item was a planning application for the redevelopment of the site 
comprising the demolition of the existing buildings and the construction of new 
buildings between one and five storeys to accommodate 357 dwellings, 619 
sq.m (GIA) of flexible commercial floorspace, 442 sq.m (GIA) of education 
floorspace, the provision of public open space and associated car parking, 
cycle parking, access and related infrastructure and associated works.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager reported the following:

1. 10 no. late letters of letters of representation were received (2 separate 
sets of 3 letters from 2 households). Most of the issues raised were already 
covered in the report. One of the letters raised an issue relating to the 
neighbourhood consultation process.  A petition from 28 people in support 
of the proposal had been received.

2. An additional plan was submitted showing the installation of privacy 
screens around the roof terraces of the 3rd and 4th floor flats to the west of 
49 Meadway. Consequently, Condition 2 is to be amended:

Condition 2
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans and drawings: 

2055-01-DR-0001 Rev. P01; /0100 Rev. P01; /0101 Rev. P01; /
[...]
 Pleased with decrease in units
 Infrastructure concerns
 Queries over CIL
 Bulk and massing now acceptable
 Car parking improvements
 Query over disabled parking
 Query over whether it is a gated development
 Query over if the road will be adopted.  It was confirmed that it will not 

be
 Traffic concerns
 Recognition of the Officers’ contributions in preparing and presenting 

the reports and supporting documentation

As Councillor Howard Thomson was not present for all of the debate on this 
item he did not take part nor vote on the application.

Decision:
The application was approved as per agenda subject to it being referred to 
the Secretary of State and an S106.

Page 9



Planning Committee, 15 November 2017 - continued

582/17  17/01320/FUL - Sankby, Leacroft, Staines-upon-Thames 

The Chairman took this Item ahead of Item 4a, due to the attendance at the 
meeting of public speakers both ‘for and against’ the proposal.

Description:

This Item is an application for the creation of a new roof with two rear dormers 
and rooflights to create habitable accommodation at second floor, erection of 
2 no. two storey gabled front extensions, single storey rear extension and 
alterations to the fenestration of the front, rear and side elevations. 
Subdivision of the property to create 2 no. five bedroom semi-detached 
dwellings with associated parking and amenity space.

Additional Information:
There was none.

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Angela 
Himenez spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points:

 Only two clear parking spaces was inadequate for the proposal
 Concerns of highway safety due to cars backing out onto the road
 Excessive on street parking already / lack of parking spaces on road
 Multiple occupation concerns

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Aman 
Guptar spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points:

 Has developed a number of properties in Spelthorne and none have 
been converted to guest houses

 Parking provided is sufficient for family houses

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Mooney spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points:

 High volume of objections received
 Parking in Leacroft is a problem – has done a parking survey which will 

be considered by the Joint Committee in December
 Multiple occupation concerns
 Unlikely to use parking spaces and will park on road

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Is within walking distance of Staines railway station
 Car parking provided, the use of these is beyond the Council’s control
 Meets the Council’s Parking standards
 Environmental habitat should remain in the back garden
 Difficult to object when extensions have already been approved
 Previous permissions are not relevant

Page 10



Planning Committee, 15 November 2017 - continued

 Concerns that it may turn into an HMO.  An informative is needed
 Vehicles should reverse into the parking spaces not out
 Should be family dwellings.

Decision:
The application was approved as per agenda subject to the following 
additional informative:

The applicant is advised that planning permission is required to use the 
dwellings for more than six residents living together as a single household or 
for an HMO of more than six residents.

583/17  Planning Appeals Report 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager. 

Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted.

584/17  Urgent Items 

An urgent report was circulated at the meeting in relation to Pentire, Stable 2, 
Fordbridge Road, Sunbury on Thames.  

This conc
[...]

17/00640/FUL - 524-538 London Road Ashford TW15 3AE.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4a



 

Planning Committee 

13 December 2017 

 
 

Application No. 17/00640/FUL 

Site Address 524-538 London Road, Ashford, TW15 3AE 

Applicant Mr Bal Hans, Staxlink Ltd 

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a part 2-storey/part 3-
storey/ part 4-storey/ part 5-storey building to provide 58 flats (33 no. 1-
bed and 25 no. 2-bed), together with associated access, parking and 
amenity space. 

Ward Ashford North and Stanwell South 

Called-in N/A 

Officers Paul Tomson and Siri Thafvelin 

  

Application Dates 
Valid: 20/09/2017 Expiry: 20/12/2017 

Target: Under 13 
weeks 

Executive 
Summary 

This application seeks the demolition of the existing buildings and the 
creation of a new residential development comprising 58 flats together 
with associated parking, access and landscaping.  

The site is located within the urban area and is not within a designated 
Employment Area. Consequently, the principle of demolishing the 
existing buildings and redeveloping the site for residential purposes is 
considered acceptable. Whilst the proposed building will be up to 5-
storeys in height and substantially greater in scale compared to 
surrounding properties, it will be very similar in height and scale to the 
approved hotel building originally granted planning permission in 2014, 
and subsequently approved again in August 2017. Consequently, the 
impact on the character of the area and the effect on neighbouring 
properties will be similar to the approved scheme. The proposed 
amenity space complies with the Council’s minimum garden size 
standards. The proposed housing density is considered acceptable in 
this location. The proposed parking provision (72 spaces) is considered 
acceptable in this particular area that is well served by public transport. 
The County Highway Authority and Highways England have raised no 
objection on highway safety grounds. 

Recommended 
D
[...]
ev. A which has been subject to a Road Safety Audit 2 in accordance 
with HD 19/15. Before undertaking the Road Safety Audit process, the audit 
brief and details of the audit team should be submitted to and approved by 
Highways England in accordance with standard HD 19/15. 

Reason:- To ensure that the A30 at Ashford continues to be an effective 
part of the national system of routes for through traffic in accordance with 
section 10 if the Highways Act and that any agreed highway works are 
delivered in accordance with the Design Manual for Road and Bridges. 

Page 28



 
 

16. Prior to occupation of the development, the highway works shall be 
delivered in accordance with drawing no. 101 Rev. A (or any approved 
further iterations of this drawing). This drawing will include details of the 
works approved by Highways England, as highway authority, in consultation 
with the Local Planning Authority. The approved works shall be 
implemented and completed in full prior to the first occupation of the 
development hereby permitted. 

Reason:- To ensure that the A30 at Ashford continues to be an effective 
part of the national system of routes for through traffic in accordance with 
section 10 if the Highways Act and that any agreed highway works are 
delivered in accordance with the Design Manual for Road and Bridges. 

17. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and 
until the existing access from the site to Kenilworth Road has been 
permanently closed and any kerbs, verge, footway, fully reinstated. 

Reason:- The condition above is required in order that the development 
should not prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other 
highway users, and to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012 and policy CC2 of Spelthorne Borough Council’s Core Strategy and 
Policies Development Plan Document February 2009. 

18. No development shall commence until a Construction Transport 
Management Plan, to include details of:  

a) parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors 

b) loading and unloading of plant and materials 

c) storage of plant and materials 

d) programme of works (including measures for traffic management) 

e) provision of boundary hoarding behind any visibility zones 

f) vehicle routing 

g) measures to prevent the deposit of materials on the highway has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Only the approved details shall be implemented during the 
construction of the development. 

Reason:- The condition above is required in order that the development 
should not prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other 
highway users, and to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012 and policy CC2 of Spelthorne Borough Council’s Core Strategy and 
Policies Development Plan Document February 2009. 

19. Notwithstanding the submitted travel plan prior to the occupation of the 
development a Travel Statement shall be submitted for the written approval 
of the Local Planning Authority in accordance with the sustainable 
development aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, Surrey County Council’s ‘Travel Plans Good Practice Guide’. 
And then the approved Travel Statement shall be implemented upon first 
occupation of the site and for each and every subsequent occupation of the 
development, thereafter maintain and develop the Travel Statement to the 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 

Page 29



 
 

Reason:- The above condition is required in recognition of Section 4 
(Promoting Sustainable Transport) of the NPPF. 

20. The development hereby permitted shall not commence until details of the 
design of a surface water drainage scheme have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the planning authority. Those details shall include: 

a) A maintenance plan showing the maintenance regimes for each 
SuDS element and who will be responsible for maintaining these.  

b) An exceedance flow plan that shows where water will drain to during 
exceedance or system failure. 

c) A construction phase plan explaining how the drainage system will 
not be compromised during construction. (to include details of how 
pollutants and sediments from construction will be managed to 
prevent being washed into the watercourse). 

Reason:- To ensure the Sustainable Drainage System is designed to the 
technical standards 

21. Prior to the first occupation of the development, a verification report carried 
out by a qualified drainage engineer must be submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority to demonstrate that the Sustainable Urban 
Drainage System has been constructed as per the agreed scheme. 

Reason:- To ensure the Sustainable Drainage System is constructed to the 
technical standards 

22. No new development shall be occupied until six parking spaces has been 
laid out within the site in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority for three dual headed 
7kW fast charge posts for electric vehicles. The scheme shall include a 
schedule of dates by which the layout of six additional spaces to 
accommodate three further dual headed 7kW (fast charge) posts as 
charging bays in the future and a mechanism for residents to request 
provision ahead of those dates. The charging points shall be retained 
exclusively for its designated purpose. 

Reason:- The above condition is required in recognition of Section 4 
(Promoting Sustainable Transport) of the NPPF 

INFORMATIVES 

1. Please note that this application is subject to the payment of Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  Full details of the charge, how it has been 
calculated and what happens next are set out in the CIL Liability Notice 
which will be sent separately. 

If you have not already done so an Assumption of Liability notice should be 
sent to the Council as soon as possible and before the commencemen
[...]



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Mast (Telecommunication)

El Sub Sta

SHEEP WALK

Scale 1:1,250 ¯© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100024284.

17/00365/FUL - Hamiltons Pitch Sheep Walk Shepperton TW17 9NS.

Page 43

Agenda Item 4b



Planning Committee 

 13 December 2017 

 
 

Application Nos. 17/00365/FUL 

Site Address Hamilton’s Pitch, Sheep Walk, Shepperton 

Proposal Retention of hardstanding and stationing of two residential caravans, 
associated vehicles and equipment, and tipping of top soil to enable 
landscaping. 

Applicant Mr J. Gess 

Ward Shepperton Town 

Call in details N/A 

Case Officer Paul Tomson 

Application Dates Valid: N/A Expiry: N/A Target: N/A 

  

Executive 
Summary 

The applicant has lodged an appeal against the non-determination of the 
above planning application to the Planning Inspectorate. Local residents 
have been notified of the appeal and given the opportunity to raise 
representations to the Planning Inspectorate. The appeal is due to be 
heard at a hearing on the 23 January 2018. As the appeal is against the 
non-determination of the planning application, it is considered necessary 
to establish what decision the Council would have made if they were 
able to formally determine it. The Council’s resolution will form the 
Council’s case at appeal and will be reported to the Planning 
Inspectorate so that it can be taken into account when they make a 
decision on the appeal. 
 
The site is located within the Green Belt and the proposed hardstanding, 
temporary stationing of 2 residential caravans, and other associated 
development constitutes ‘inappropriate development’ in the Green Belt. 
Moreover, the proposal will result in a loss of openness and harm the 
visual amenities of the Green Belt. It is not considered that there are any 
‘very special circumstances’ that would clearly outweigh the harm to the 
Green Belt. 
 
The site is located within an area liable to flood. The provision of 
residential caravans which are a ‘highly vulnerable development’ would 
be inappropriate and would place the occupants at unacceptable risk 
from flooding. Furthermore, the applicant has failed to demonstrate that 
the importation of topsoil to create a landscape strip will not have an 

Page 44



 
 

adverse impact on flood risk. 
 
In addition, the proposal is considered to be visually intrusive and would 
cause significant harm to the character and appearance of this rural 
area. 
 

Recommended 
Decision 

If the Council had been able to formally determine this application it 
would have been refused for the reasons set out in Section 9 of the 
report. 

 

MAIN REPORT 

 

1. Background 
 

1.1 In March 2017, the Council received a planning application for the retention of 
an existing hardstanding, temporary standing of two residential caravans, 
associated vehicles and equipment, and the tipping of topsoil to enable the 
creation of a landscape strip. The Council considered the submitted plans and 
documents to be inadequate in validation terms and the application was never 
made valid. 
 

1.2 The applicant has since lodged an appeal to the Planning Inspectorate 
following the failure of the Council to determine the planning application within 
the appropriate period. In particular, the applicant has appealed on the 
grounds that the Local Planning Authority did not make a decision on the 
planning application within the appropriate period (8 weeks) because of a 
dispute over the provision of Local List documents (i.e. plans and documents 
required to make the application valid). As the planning application was not 
made valid, neighbouring properties and consultees were not notified of the 
planning application. 
 

1.3 Neighbouring properties and consultees have, however, been notified of the 
appeal and given the opportunity to make representations to the Planning 
Inspectorate. The appeal is due to be heard at a hea
[...]
lear 
public interest in enforcing planning law and planning regulation in a 
proportionate way. In deciding whether enforcement action is taken, local 
planning authorities should, where relevant, have regard to the potential 
impact on the health, housing needs and welfare of those affected by the 
proposed action, and those who are affected by a breach of planning control. 
Having considered the proportionality of seeking an injunction requiring the 
removal of the unauthorised occupants from the land, it is concluded that in all 
the circumstances the public interest in maintaining effective planning control 
and protecting the Green Belt outweighs the unauthorised occupants’ rights to 
a private and family life and the interests of the children. In view of the need to 
enforce planning law for the public good, it is considered that to pursue 
cessation of the residential use of the land would not contravene the Human 
Rights Act..  

 
 Other Matters 
 
8.27 It is not considered that the proposed laying of top soil to enable the provision 

of a landscape strip would cause an unacceptable loss of wildlife habitat. 
Whilst the area of land to be laid with top soil is located outside the application 
site, this particular element will not result in any loss of trees or other 
significant vegetation. 

 
8.27 There are no residential properties immediately near to the site and it is not 

considered that any noise and disturbance from the site could adversely affect 
any existing dwellings in the area. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 

9.1 That had the Council been able to formally determine this application it would 
have been REFUSED for the following reasons:-   

1. The development represents inappropriate development in the Green Belt 
for which no very special circumstances have been demonstrated. It will 
result in the site having a more urban character, will diminish the openness 
of the Green Belt and conflict with the purposes of including land within it. 
In pa

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Planning Committee
13 December 2017

Present:
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman in the Chair)

Councillors:

H.A. Thomson
C.B. Barnard
R.O. Barratt
I.J. Beardsmore
J.R. Boughtflower

S.J. Burkmar
R. Chandler
S.M. Doran
M.P.C. Francis
N. Islam

A.T. Jones
D. Patel
R.W. Sider BEM

Apologies: Apologies were received from Councillors R.A. Smith-Ainsley 
and P.C. Edgington

599/17  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2017 were approved as a 
correct record.

600/17  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

There were none.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

Councillors C. Barnard and J. Boughtflower reported that they had received 
correspondence in relation to application 17/00640/FUL but had maintained 
an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind.

Councillors H.A. Thomson, S. Doran, M. Francis and R.W. Sider BEM 
reported that they had received correspondence in relation to application 
17/00365/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any 
views and had kept an open mind.

Councillor Boughtflower also declared that he was a local resident to the 
property in application 17/00640/FUL but maintains an impartial role and 
retains an open mind on the matter.



Planning Committee, 13 December 2017 - continued

601/17  17/00640/FUL - 524-538 London Road, Ashford, TW15 3AE 

Description:
This Item was a Planning Application which sought the demolition of existing 
buildings and the erection of a part 2-storey/part 3-storey/ part 4-storey/ part 
5-storey building to provide 58 flats (33 no. 1-bed and 25 no. 2-bed), together 
with associated access, parking and amenity space.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager reported the following:

1. One late letter of representation had been received. The issues raised 
were already covered in the report.

2. An additional response had been received from Head of 
Neighbourhood Services regarding the proposed bin stores. She had 
requested that a condition is imposed requiring the two separate bin 
stores have a locking system for residents to control access, 
particularly to the bin store in Core A which is more limited in size. As 
this is a management issue, it is best dealt with by attaching the 
following informative to the decision notice:

Informative
The applicant is advised that the use of the bin store in Core A (which is 
limited in size) should be limited to the properties immediately either side of 
Core A stairwell and the remainder of the properties will only be able to 
access the bin store in Core B. This should be achieved by either a locking 
system with residents provided with relevant keys or a locking key pad.

An email has been received from the applicant requesting changes to some of 
the conditions listed in the committee report. Whilst most of the suggested 
amendments to the conditions are not to be changed, it is recommended that 
changes are made to the following conditions:

Condition 16
Prior to occupation of the development, the highway works shall be delivered 
in accordance with drawing no. 101 Rev. A.
The approved works shall be implemented and completed in full prior to the 
first occupation of the development hereby permitted.

Condition 20
The construction of the building hereby permitted shall not commence until 
details of the design of a surface water drainage scheme have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority. Those details 
shall include:

a) A maintenance plan showing the maintenance regimes for each SuDS 
element and who will be responsible for maintaining these. 



Planning Committee, 13 December 2017 - continued

b) An exceedance flow plan that shows where water will drain to during 
exceedance or system failure.

c) A construction phase plan explaining how the drainage system will not 
be compromised during construction. (to include details of how pollutants 
and sediments from construction will be managed to prevent being 
washed into the watercourse).

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking procedures, Paul Butt spoke 
for the proposal raising the following key points:

 A hotel has been approved for the 2nd time on the site in August 2017.
 Will make a significant contribution to housing need
 Building will be slightly lower/smaller than hotel scheme
 Scheme reduced following discussion with officers from 63 to 58 flats
 Site is in a highly accessible location
 Some conditions should be re-worded

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Concern over lack of affordable housing
 Public transport concerns
 Query over Highways England’s comments
 Will be a net increase in traffic
 Spelthorne badly needs housing provision
 Is a better development than approved housing scheme
 Site is 10 minute walk to the station
 Design by crime condition needed
 Will create more overlooking than the hotel scheme
 Will have less cars than hotel scheme

Decision:
The application was approved as per agenda subject to the prior completion 
of a S106.

602/17  17/00365/FUL - Hamiltons Pitch, Sheep Walk, Shepperton 

Description:
This item deals with a previous non-determination of the planning application 
asking for the retention of hardstanding and stationing of two residential 
caravans, associated vehicles and equipment, and tipping of top soil to enable 
landscaping.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager advised the following amendments to 
the Planning Committee Report:



Planning Committee, 13 December 2017 - continued

Paragraphs. 1.5 and 3.2 refer to the 2017 injunction being issued by the High 
Court.  However, this injunction was issued by the County Court.

With regard to paragraph 8.22, a further consideration put forward by the 
applicant is to be added:

 The applicant is a travelling showman, and cares with his wife for two 
elderly parents who are unwell, and has two children attending a local 
school.

In paragraph 8.23 the following point is to be added, which is the Council’s 
response to the above point made by the applicant:

 On the site, amongst others, there are two unwell elderly people and two 
children who attend a local school. There is no further information. 
Paragraph 16 of the Government’s Planning Policy for Travellers Sites 
August 2015 (set out in Policy E) makes it clear that personal  
circumstances are unlikely to clearly outweigh (therefore have limited 
weight) harm to the Green Belt and any other harm as to establish very 
special circumstances. Whilst the best interests of the children are 
important that does not mean they are primary or paramount.

The Council had received a copy of a letter from the applicant’s agent which 
was sent to all Committee members raising issues on:

 Recent planning history
 Hardstanding
 Tipping of Top soil and flood risk
 Green Belt
 Travelling Showman/Gypsy Provision; and
 The planning balance

The Planning Development Manager advised that officers had considered this 
letter and believed that the Officer’s report together with the amendments 
above was a fair and accurate reflection of the planning history and 
assessment of the unauthorised development. Officers considered it was 
correct for the Planning Committee to resolve what the decision would have 
been had it been in a position to formally determine the planning application. 

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Mr. Ken 
Snaith spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points:

 The 1950s permission is no longer live
 Material has been dumped on the site

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Concerns over flooding



Planning Committee, 13 December 2017 - continued

 Concerns over Green Belt
 Query over whether the occupiers have permission from Highways 

England to live on the land.
 Dale Farm in Essex had many attempts to move the occupiers from the 

land.
 Should move to a proper site.
 Visual impact.

Decision:
The Committee resolved that had the Council been able to formally 
determine this application, it would have been refused for the reasons set out 
in the Planning Committee report.

603/17  Planning Development Manager Performance Report 

Description:
The Planning Development Manager presented, and responded to questions 
on, the Development Management Performance report, which explained the 
changes the Government has made to assess the performance of local 
planning authorities.

Debate:
During the debate the following queries / issues were raised:

 Are there sufficient planners generally available to recruit
 If an application is submitted to PINS in a designated authority, is there 

a right of appeal?
 Will the increased planning fees pay for all the additional costs for 

increased planning staff?
 Concern over high density housing developments

Resolved to note the report.

604/17  Planning Appeals Report 

Description:
The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager. 

Decision:
Resolved that the report be received and noted.

605/17  Urgent Items 

Description:
Inclusion of an Urgent Item relating to application 17/01274/FUL, Former 
Brooklands College, Church Road, Ashford was permitted by the Chairman. 
The report was circulated to all members of the Committee at the meeting.



Planning Committee, 13 December 2017 - continued

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager explained that Planning permission was 
granted by the Planning Committee at the meeting on 15 November 2017, 
subject to the completion of an s106 agreement. 

Following further consideration of some of the draft conditions and 
discussions with the applicant, it was recommended that some amendments 
to the conditions were agreed.  

This matter was considered urgent and could not reasonably be deferred to 
the next meeting because officers were working towards completing the s106 
agreement and issuing the decision notice as soon as possible.  

This would enable the appeal proposal, which was due to be considered at a 
public inquiry in February 2018, to be withdrawn.

The proposed changes were set out in the urgent report.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Concern that  noise conditions were being removed
 Buildings must be built as approved.

Decision:
Resolved to agree:
1. the amendments to the conditions as set out in the report, and, 
2. to delegate any further amendments to the conditions and informatives 

to the Planning Development Manager in consultation with the Planning 
Committee Chairman


